

No. 09-~~091466~~ JUN 1 - 2010

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

METLAKATLA INDIAN COMMUNITY,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER
Counsel of Record
MARSHA K. SCHMIDT
HOBBS, STRAUS,
DEAN & WALKER, LLP
806 SW Broadway
Suite 900
Portland, OR 97205
(202)822-8282
gstrommer@hobbsstrauss.com

June 1, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 14 |
| I. THE RULING BELOW TREATS THE CDA CLAIM PROCESSING RULE AS BOTH NON-JURISDICTIONAL AND JURISDICTIONAL, IN VIOLATION OF THIS COURT’S RECENT HOLDINGS THAT THE TEXT, CONTEXT, AND HISTORY OF A STATUTORY PROVI- SION MUST CLEARLY STATE THE JURISDICTIONAL NATURE OF THE STATUTE..... | 14 |
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT ANALOGIZED THE CDA TO OTHER STATUTES WITHOUT EXAM- INING THE PRECISE TERMS OF THE CDA | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| III. TOLLING APPLIES TO ALL PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS, WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE LATER FOUND TO BE ACTUAL MEMBERS OF THE CLASS | 25 |
| IV. CLASS TOLLING WORKED AS EXPECTED IN THIS CASE AND THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING WOULD CREATE HAVOC IN PROCESSING ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |
| APPENDIX A: <i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n Ltd. v. Kathleen Sebelius, Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3581 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2010) (No. 09-1172) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: <i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Kathleen Sebelius, Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2009-1004 (Fed. Cir. March 10, 2010) (Order denying rehearing and rehearing en banc)..... | 27a |
| APPENDIX C: <i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , C.B.C.A. No. 280-ISDA, 2008 WL 3052446 (July 28, 2008)..... | 29a |
| APPENDIX D: Federal Statutes (excerpts).... | 48a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... | 22 |
| <i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... | 4, 14, 15, 22 |
| <i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3581 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2010) (No. 09-1172)..... | 1, 3 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998)..... | 10, 23 |
| <i>Avocado Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Barrett v. United States Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 439 F. Supp. 216 (D.D.C. 1977) | 10, 23 |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)..... | 10, 11, 12, 21, 31 |
| <i>Caidin v. United States</i> , 564 F.2d 284 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)..... | 7, 8, 9, 33 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Thompson</i> , 311 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 199 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Okla. 2001)..... | 7, 8, 30, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... | 26, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Diaz v. Kelly</i> , 515 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008)... | 10 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>In Re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007) | 29 |
| <i>International Air Response v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir 2002)..... | 32 |
| <i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Janicki Logging Co. v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 338, <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 226 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... | 32 |
| <i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>McDonald v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 834 F.2d 1085 (1st Cir. 1987) | 10, 23 |
| <i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. U.S.</i> , 539 F.Supp.2d 152 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States</i> , 243 F.R.D. 436 (D.N.M. 2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States</i> , 467 F.Supp.2d 1099 (D.N.M. 2006)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , No. CIV 90-0957 LH/RHM, Order, (D.N.M. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997) | 25, 29 |
| <i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc., v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 786 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1237 (2010) | 4, 15, 20, 22 |
| <i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sharpe v. American Express Co.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boell- storff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>Thompson v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Union Pacific Railroad Co., v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 584 (2009)..... | 4, 15, 21 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... | 15, 20, 21, 22 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 411 | 15 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1) | 6 |
| 25 U.S.C. §§ 450j-1(a)(2), (3), and (5)..... | 6 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4501(c) | 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(d) | 2, 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 450n(2)..... | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2 |
| 41 U.S.C. § 438 | 2 |
| 41 U.S.C. § 605(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 41 U.S.C. § 605(b)..... | 16 |
| 41 U.S.C. § 605 (c)(5)..... | 8, 17 |
| 41 U.S.C. § 606 | 16, 31, 33 |
| 41 U.S.C. § 607 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 609(a)(3)..... | 31, 33 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-563 § 6, 92 Stat. 2384 (Nov. 1, 1978)..... | 17 |
| Pub. L. No. 100-472 § 206(a) (Oct. 5, 1988). | 19 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-355 § 2351, 108 Stat. 3243 (Oct. 13, 1994)..... | 17 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 900 | 8 |
| 28 C.F.R § 14.3 | 24 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| S. Rep. No. 100-274 (Dec. 21, 1987)..... | 20 |
| Newberg on Class Actions, § 1:3 (4th ed.) ... | 22, 33 |
| Newberg on Class Actions, § 5:15 (4th ed.) . | 24 |
| Newberg on Class Actions, § 7:28 (4th ed.) . | 28 |
| Wright, Miller & Kane, 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc., § 1795 | 23, 28, 32 |
| Metlakatla Indian Community Rebuttal Brief, Exhibit A, <i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , C.B.C.A. Dkt. No. 4767-71 2006, filed Dec. 29, 2006..... | 25 |
